and/or the Planning Director could address any questions or concerns related to the Zoning 

Amendments following Article 37.  

Article 3 – Drinkwater Road Groundwater Development ($6,800,000) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six million eight hundred thousand 

dollars ($6,800,000) for the purpose of design, engineering and construction of a new groundwater 

source off Drinkwater Road, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $6,800,000 of bonds 

or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);

[...]

Selectman, Dan Chartrand presented the Article.  

Moderator Miller called for discussion.  Seeing none the Article will go on the ballot as 

written. 

Article 4 – Pickpocket Dam Removal ($2,100,000) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two million one hundred thousand 

dollars ($2,100,000) for the purpose of design, engineering, removal of the Pickpocket Dam and 

subsequent site monitoring, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $2,100,000 of bonds or 

notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);

[...]

Miller called for a hand vote. The Ayes have it.  Moderator Miller restricted consideration 

for discussion of the previous Articles. 

Article 5 – Linden Street Bridge Repairs ($1,257,900) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one million two hundred fifty 

seven thousand nine hundred dollars ($1,257,900) for the purpose of making repairs to the Linden 

Street bridge, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $1,257,900 of bonds or notes in 

accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33); and further to authorize 

the Select Board to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate

[...]

Cronin, presented the Article.  

Moderator Miller called for discussion.  Seeing none the Article will go on the ballot as 

written.   

Article 6 – DPW Fuel Island Station Replacement ($575,000) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of five hundred seventy five thousand 

dollars ($575,000) for the purpose of replacing the fuel island station at the DPW Complex at 13 

Newfields Road, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $575,000 of bonds or notes in 

accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33); and further to authorize

[...]

Moderator Miller read the Article.  Moderator Miller called for discussion. Seeing none the 

Article will go on the ballot as written. 

Article 7 – Street Sweeper ($395,000) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred ninety five thousand 

dollars ($395,000) for the purpose of purchasing a new street sweeper to be used to meet EPA 

nitrogen reduction permit requirements and the implementation of an enhanced sweeping program, 

and to authorize the issuance of not more than $395,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the expenditure of a portion of the unused bonds approved 

in 2021 for Salem Street Area Water, Sewer, Drainage Road Improvements and Utility 

Replacements as follows: to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000), for the purpose of making sewer repairs at Pine, Front and Linden Streets, and making 

repairs to drainage systems at Pine, Front and Linden Streets, per RSA 33:3-a, II.  (Estimated Tax 

Impact: None.  No amount to be raised by taxation).  (3/5 ballot vote required for approval)

[...]

Article 10 – Use of Excess Bond Proceeds - Wastewater Treatment Facility Effluent Flume 

Repair ($245,000) 

To see if the Town will  vote to authorize the expenditure of a portion of the unused bonds approved 

in 2021 for Wastewater Lagoon Sludge Removal as follows: to raise and appropriate the sum of 

two hundred forty-five thousand dollars ($245,000), for the purpose of repairing the effluent flume 

at the Wastewater Treatment Facility site at 13 Newfields Road, per RSA 33:3-a, II. (Estimated 

Tax Impact: None.  No amount to be raised by taxation).  (3/5 ballot vote required for approval) 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

[...]

which calls for the following increased salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:  

Year Water/Sewer Fund General Fund Total 

FY25 $68,068 $70,451 $138,519 

FY26 $93,597 $105,320 $198,917 

FY27 $61,403 $80,643 $142,046 

And further, to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thirty-eight thousand five hundred 

nineteen dollars ($138,519) for the 2025 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs 

attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing 

levels. The amounts raised will be $70,451 through taxation (General Fund), and $68,068